
1.  FLOOD PROTECTION WORKS ALONG RIVER SUTLEJ, UNDER FMP FOR  RS. 13399.00 

LACS 
 
  21 No. schemes amounting to Rs. 44812.67 lacs for providing flood protection works 

along River Sutlej, Beas and Ravi were submitted to the Punjab Govt. vide T/o letter No. 550/5F, dated 

22-02-2008 for onward submission to CWC, GOI, New Delhi for approval and release of funds under 

Flood Management Programme. After obtaining concurrence from FD Punjab  20 no. schemes from Sr. 

No. 2 to 21 amounting to Rs. 330.00 crore were sent to CWC, GOI by Punjab Govt. vide memo no. 

1/172/09-IPW(1)/15081, dated 17-10-2008 . These schemes were got cleared from the State Technical 

Advisory Committee in its 75
th
 meeting held on 26-11-2008 at Chandigarh.  

  After getting clearance from the committee, 28 no. schemes were submitted to the CWC, 

GOI, New Delhi for release of funds under Flood Management Programme vide letter No. 

Stac/2008/35/732/2f, dated 10-02-2009 . 

  The 4
th
 meeting of Empowered Committee was held on 10-7-2009 at New Delhi for 

consideration and approval of projects submitted by various states. In this meeting, out of 28 No. 

schemes, 3 No. schemes were approved/accepted by the Empowered Committee amounting to Rs. 

11.67 crore, Rs. 8.05 crore and Rs. 11.27 crore thus totaling to Rs. 30.99 crore vide CWC GOI New Delhi 

letter No. 4/43/Project/2008-FMP/742-46, dated 16-7-2009 . Regarding rest of the 25 No. schemes, it was 

directed by CWC, GOI, New Delhi that the remaining 25 No.  schemes be integrated river wise and be 

resubmitted to CWC, GOI New Delhi for techno-economic appraisal. 

  Further in compliance to the observation raised by the CWC, GOI New Delhi, 5 Nos. 

River Wise integrated projects are formulated and out of these 1 No. integrated project, pertaining to 

River Sutlej, from D/s Ropar Head Works to U/s Harike Head Works amounting to Rs. 82.95 crore was 

submitted to the CWC, GOI, New Delhi for approval. But some observations were raised by the CWC, 

GOI, New Delhi. The project was re-submitted after reply of observations to the CWC, GOI, New Delhi 

with the estimated cost of  Rs. 13399.00 lacs  vide this office letter No.STAC/Govt./66/177-178/F Dated 

14.1.2011.   

  



2.  PROJECT ESTIMATES FOR PROVIDING FLOOD PROTECTION WORKS ALONG RIVER  

BEAS  UNDER FMP FOR RS. 4612.18 KACS 
   

  Director FM-1, CWC, GOI, New Delhi office letter No.06/58/Pb/2010/FM-1, dated  7
th
 

September, 2011has recommended the above mentioned scheme for investment clearance with the 

Estimated Cost Rs.4612.18 lacs. As per directions of the Director, FM-1, CWC, GOI, New Delhi that  

necessary concurrence may be obtained from Finance Department, Punjab. This scheme is Technical 

cleared by Technical Advisory Committee in its113th meeting on 12-01-2012 at CWC GOI, New Delhi. 

Case sent to Planning Commission for its Investment Clearance. Administrative Approval issued by Govt. 

and concurrence issued by FD, Punjab 


